# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### Снар. 228

#### Chapter 228.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Shagg, Abbott and Little Concord Ponds and Their Tributaries, in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing regulated in certain waters of Oxford county.

-penalty for viola-

No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries to Shagg pond, in Woodstock, except that suckers may be taken in said tributaries in accordance with the general law of the State: nor shall any person take, catch and kill in any one day more than two trout and landlocked salmon in all in said Shagg pond, and in Little Concord pond in Woodstock, and Abbott pond in Sumner, all in the county of Oxford. No person shall have in possession any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 30, 1915.

#### Chapter 229.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Prohibiting Fishing in Belgrade Stream, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certain portions of Belgrade stream closed to fishing.

-penalty

for violation.

-inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 1. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Belgrade stream, a tributary to Snow pond, in the county of Kennebec, from Long pond to Belgrade bridge, so-called, on said stream. No person shall have in possession any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this section. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed, or had in possession in violation of any provision of this section.

So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as is inconsistent with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 30, 1915.